STATE OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

HEADQUARTERS RIGHT OF WAY
SUITE 600, JAMES K. POLK BUILDING
NASHVILLE TENNESSEE 37243-1402

(615) 741-3196

JOHN C. SCHROER BILL TEASLAM

COMMISSIONER GOVERNOR

SEPTEMBER 12, 2017

Paul Holzen

CITY OF FRANKLIN
109 3™ Avenue South
Franklin TN 37064

PROJECT#: 94092-2226-14 COUNTY(s): Williamson
FEDERAL: STP/HPP-397(10) PIN #: 101454.01
DESCRIPTION: Mack Hatcher Parkway West, From South of SR-96 West of Franklin to East of SR-106 (US-

431) North of Franklin
TYPE: CH86 Move In
CONTRACT #: 7697 Supplement 2 Chapter 86 Eligible: Yes

Please refer to the above captioned project number on all correspondance concerning utility relocation.
Dear Paul Holzen,

Enclosed are two (2) originals of the supplement contract between the State and your utility prepared to cover
the adjustment of facilities belonging to your company on the above referenced project.

The Contracts'must have ALL boxes checked and blank lines compleied.

The Contract must be signed by either

1) an officer of the company (President, Vice-President, or General Manager)

OR

2) anindividual that is specifically authorized by the board of directors to execute agreements and bind
the company to those agreements. The individual must provide a letter of empowerment, signed by
an officer of the company.

This project is currently scheduled for letting: 02/09/2018

After copies of the contract have been executed cn behalf of the utility, please return two (2) ORIGINALS to me
for further handling. A signed original will be sent to you with the authorization to begin work once the contract is

executed by TDOT.

Sincerely,

Monica Cromer | Asst. State Utility Coordinator
Right of Way Division

James K. Polk Bldg, 6" Floor

505 Deaderick Street, Nashville, TN 37243
p. 615-741-3331

Enclosure
los



COF Contract No. 2011-0052
Supplement 2

Supplemental Rev 04-22-2016

Ly \f TDOT

s | SSDO 210N Contract No. 7697
STP/HPP-397(10) / 94092-2226-14

SUPPLEMENT TO UTILITY RELOCATION CONTRACT

THIS SUPPLEMENT #2 to Contract No. 7697, Supplement 1 made and entered into by and
between the State of Tennessee acting through its Department of Transportation,
hereinafter called “TDOT”, and City of Franklin Water Management (Sewer) , hereinafter

called the “Utility”.
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, TDOT and the Utility entered into Contract No.7697, dated the 1st day of
September, 2016, in which the parties agreed to certain matters concerning the relocation of
utilities on PIN No. 101454.01, SR-397 (Mack Hatcher Parkway) From SR-96 West of
Franklin to SR-109(US-431) North of Franklin, located in Williamson County, Tennessee.;

and

WHEREAS, it is desired by the parties that the hereinafter mentioned changes be made in
said original contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration it is agreed by and between the parties as
follows:

To change the paragraph,

WHEREAS, TDOT plans to construct PIN Number 101454.01, SR-397 (Mack Hatcher
Parkway) From SR-96 West of Franklin to SR-109(US-431) North of Franklin, located in
Williamson County, Tennessee (hereinafter called the “Project”), and for said Project to be
constructed it will be necessary for the Utility to relocate certain of its facilities, 100 percent of
which are located on public highway right-of-way and 0 percent of which are located on
private utility right-of-way; and

To the following,

WHEREAS, TDOT plans to construct PIN Number 101454.01, Mack Hatcher Parkway
West, From south of SR-96 West of Franklin to East of SR-106 (U.S.-431) North of
Franklin, located in Williamson County, Tennessee (hereinafter called the “Project”), and
for said Project to be constructed it will be necessary for the Utility to relocate certain of its
facilities, 95 percent of which are located on public highway right-of-way and 5 percent of
which are located on private utility right-of-way; and

To change the paragraph,

WHEREAS, the Utility has furnished TDOT with an estimate, plans, and specifications
showing the cost and manner of relocating these facilities, which estimate is in the amount of
$1,153,408.17, including the amount of $22.628.17 for the cost of engineering; including the
amount of $0.00 for the cost of inspection provided by the Utility; including the amount of
$0.00 for the cost of betterment to the Utility’s facilities (hereinafter called the “Betterment
Cost”), and including the amount of $0.00 for deposit for the utility work in the State contract,
and of which 36 percent represents the pro-rata share to which the Ultility is entitled to
reimbursement for relocation of utility facilities located on private utility right-of-way, and 64
percent represents the pro-rata share for relocation of utility facilities located on public
highway right-of-way, reimbursement being for the cost of construction, engineering and

Page 1 of 2 Law Dept. approved 05.22.18



Supplemental Rev 04-22-2016

inspection, excluding betterment and the cost over the maximum TDOT reimbursement
amount; and

To the following

WHEREAS, the Utility has furnished TDOT with an estimate and plans showing the cost and
manner of relocating these facilities, which estimate is in the amount of $1,165,820.94,
including the amount of $65,610.94 for the cost of engineering, which may be inclusive of
preliminary engineering authorized on 03/10/2010; including the amount of $0.00 for the cost
of inspection provided by the Utility; and including the amount of $0.00 for the cost of
betterment to the Utility’s facilities (hereinafter called the “Betterment Cost”), and including
the amount of $0.00 for deposit for the utility work in the State contract, and of which 5
percent represents the pro-rata share to which the Utility is entitled to reimbursement for
relocation of utility facilities located on private utility right-of-way, and 95 percent represents
the pro-rata share for relocation of utility facilities located on public highway right-of-way,
reimbursement being for the cost of construction, engineering and inspection, excluding
betterment and the cost over the maximum TDOT reimbursement amount; and

It is understood that the above are the only changes made in said contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have EXECUTED this agreement

UTILITY STATE OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
City of Franklin Water Management

(Sewer)
BY:
BY: John C. Schroer
Commissioner
DATE: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
APPROVED AS TO FORM: BY:

John H. Reinbold
General Counsel

Tiffani M. Pope, Staff Attorney

Page 2 of2 Law Dept. approved 05.22.18



Febibt A

Project No: 94092-2226-14 (Sewer)
County: Williamson
Date: September 11, 2017

L s e A Ol T el
Primary Contact: Paul Holzen
E-mail: paul holzen@franklintn. gov Phone: (615) 5506679
Secondary Contact: Patncta McNeese e A R v
E-mail: ‘ ] y fr Phone: _{615) 550-6674 .
Utility Name: :City of Ffanklm TN
Address: 109 3rd Avenue South
City, State: Franklin, TN —_— . Zip: 37064
Percent On Private: 5% Private ROW - #Poles / Length of facility: 185
Percent On Public: 95% Public ROW - #Poles / Length of facility: 3870
Total Percentage: 100% - Total #Poles / Length of facility: 4055

Is Utility Chapter 86 Cenrﬁed (Obtained from Certification Sheet)?
(If project does not qualify for Chapter 86 Reimbursement, then "Percent on Private” will be used to calculate total amount due to Utility)

NO COST/ NO REIMBURSEMENT (STOP HERE, REMAINDER OF FORM IS NOT REQUIRED) Il
 CHAPTER 86 NON-CHAPTER 86

REIMBURSEMENT moVE PRIOR[_| , % Private / Public Relocation| |

REQUESTED MOVE IN State Contract| X] % Private / Public MOVE IN State Contract|_]

(Please check ONE) 7 Olherl:l e __ Uiility Replacement Easenmu_ReimbqsmmD

Descd ) S ouni
Pre-Construction & 54,564.23
i 10,623.71

Description © Amount Does Estimate Exceed $1.75M Cap? - N
Installation Labor % 1,100,210.00 . Does Estimate Require 75% Cap? - N
installation Materials 5 :

Removal Labor 8
Site Costs - 5 -

$

$

$

Material Provided to State
Salvage Materials
Non-Usable Materials

1,100,210.00

Description Amount
Installation Labor $ % . —
Installation Materials $ =3 :

¥ R

The Utility wifl reference the page number where designated on the form when other Detsil Cost Estimate sheets are attached.

TDOT Utility Form 2013-16
Page 4.1

Revision 10-25-2013




i E&/\féf% A] .

Declaration of Scheduled Calendar Days

Project Number: 94092-2226-14 Date: April 10, 2015
SR-397(Mack Hatcher Parkway) from SR-86 West of Franklin to SR-109 (US 431)
Description: North of Franklin
County: Williamson

Utility Name: City of Franklin
Address: 109 3rd Avenue S.
City, State: Franklin, TN Zip Code: 37065

Phone Number: Fax Number;
[0 Water Sewer O Gas [J Telephone [C] Electric

Type of Facilities:
O CATV O Fiberoptic O Other

Required Perlod services cannot be Interrupted:

All estimated days should be expresses in "Calendar” days to complete Installation, relocation or
adjustment of the utllity facilities on the above referenced project. The utility can as an option submit an
"On or Before" date all work will be completsd. In accordance with provisions set forth in TCA 54-5-854.

Task Days to Complete Special Conditions
2{:;&523 Material {Including ordering 60 see Note 1
F!ﬂzgﬂl:: I‘;N;Erl; ;f;;:)e (including Bidding ] 45 see Note 2
Comﬁlata Relocation 235 see Note 3
Total Days To Complete . 340
RIS,

Special Conditions:
Note 1: All materials shall be submitted to City Staff for approval prior to release of material order by the contractor

Note 2: Assumes project is Included and bid with State Contract
Note 3: Schedule to be dictated by main contractor

J 01?1}.(,1, a,;k’f}wcfﬂ*w n}/ “’/!S Gl 3/ / (é
Signature of submitting Date Signature of " Date

subafting
Utliity Representative State 'Repre&%& W C 5 /q / 177

Subject to provisions of the TDOT Utility Office Maintenance of Traffic Procedures.

Revisloin 10-25.2013 TOOT Utlity Form 2013-16




Chapter 86 Certification

In accordance with Tennessee Department of Transportation policy number 340-07, the following information is provided
with regards to required compliance documentation for utility relocation reimbursement in accordance with TCA 54-5-804
and TCA 54-5-854.

PROJECT #/S: 94092-2226-14 (Sewer) COUNTY/S: Williamson

FEDERAL: STP/MHPP-397(10) ) PIN:

1. The utility is seeking reimbursement under provisions of TCA 54-5-804 as ameneded by Public Acts 2003, Chapter number 86.

2. To the best of my knowledge the utility is in compliance with TCA § 54-5-804(a)(1) and this policy in that the utility has retumed its
relocation plan, schedule, and cost estimate to the Department within 120 days after receipt of the Department’s project plans, or
within such additional time as may be allowed in accordance with TCA § 54-5-854(b).

3. To the best of my knowledge the utility is in compliance with TCA 54-5-804(b) in that the utility has a valid permit {o locate its Lm'lity s
facility on the public highway right-of-way.

4. The utility is eligible for reimbursement in accordance with the Limitation provisions of the TDOT Policy 340-07 in that itis:

Municipally Owned Utility District ] Utility Cooperative  [_]
5. The utility is considered to be a specific utility category listed in accordance with the Limitation provisions of the TDOT Policy 340-07:
[ water '

Waste Water

O Gas [J Distribution [ Transmission
[ Electric O Distribution [J Transmission
[0 communication O carv O Phone , [ Fiberoptic [ Broadband

[ street Lighting
[ other

Signature indicates this individual has the legal authority to sign contracts and agreements to obligate the utility.
Date:

Signature:

Print Name:

Title:

Utility Name:

Utility Address:
City, State, Zip:
“~Phone Numbet:

Fax Number:

Email Address:

TDOT Utility Form 2013-16

Revision 10-25-2013
‘ Page 4.2




ESTIMATE OF ENGINEERING COST

TDOT Project Number{s): STPIHPP-397(10) 94092-2226-14 (Ser County(les): Williamson

Utility Name & Address: C Name & Add

City of Franklin, TN ‘Smith Seckman Reid. Inc

109 3rd Avenue South %95 Sidco Drive

Frankkr, TN 37064 Nashvilte, TN 37204

y oo’ * e o 54 239 2
Classification Rate/Hr Houm Total . . Hours Total Hours % Total

Principal B 66.00 5 S 330,00 S - $ -
Project Manager H 53.00 130 S 6,890.00 40 5 2,120.00 H -
Design Engineer $ 4000 55 s 2.200.00 5 5 200.00 $ .
Designer / Senior Designer $ 43.00 170 H 7.310.00 25 s 1,075.00 5 .
Techicien / Drafisperson $ - 5 - $ : $ -
Administrative $ 25,00 15 s 375.00 5 s 125.00 $ -
Fiald Inspector $ - : S - s . 5 -
Ucensed Surveyor 5 41.00 ] 4 B 164.00 5. - s -
Rod Parson $ 30.00 27 s 810.00- 5. g - $ -,

$ - s - 5 - K .

- ‘TotalEnglneoring Services S | 8] [5 18.079.00] | - 75| [& 3s52000] [ o s o |

Transportation / Mie: s 047 X 400 = $ 18800 §00 235.00 =S .
Meals / Day: ' x = 5 - _ - = 8 -
Lodging / Day: X = § - : = § -

Standard Consultant: (+i+li+V) =
Continuing Contract: (Hl) =

Project Manager $ $- - $ =
Engineer $ = 5 - ¥ 5 -
Draftperson 3 % G T - $ ) B
Administrative $ = s < s .
Field inspeclor $ = T - 3 -
Licensed Surveyor $ Ly = %
Rod Pergon . T $ e = z S 25

$ - $ - e 2 - H -
Total Enginsering Services ' [ — o [s =1 1 o s o M | o [s |

m “ ARSI R ORGSO
= Costhl '»....‘",_.ﬁrﬂyy e S ) .. Total ~ Pt o st i j_ .- “ At = v

Transportation / Mile:
Mesls / Day:
Lodging / Day: .
Printing / Shipping: .

5<><)<

Other (Specify):

Other (Specify):

Total Relmburssble Expenses
R Ty

anm.mnd Rate {not io clcu:! 145‘.\6]

Revision 07-03-2015 ) TOOT Utility Form 2013-16
. Sheet 1.1




N s s U ST

TTANSTALLATION ()

W Db T T Xy oo b g
NS LR S A

EQUIPMENT COST iNCLUDEC WITH INSTALLATICN COST
20068 02 TEMPORARY SILT FERCE (WITH BACKING) 140 s saon] s 560 €0 5
3070208 FSPHALY CONE MU (PGI0-27 KEPME-HMGH B33 263 3 - €500} S 24,055.00 I
a03.0: EITUMINOUS MATERIAL FOR TACK COAT oE F - sesccol s 46000 3
41161 11 ACS MY (PO 04.22) GRADUSG E ROAIINAY €5 s - £2:500] § 15,275 00 H
41501 02 COLD PLANIHG BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT 2635 s £200]% 5270 00 s -
Te7-03 07 W DIR FWICEW| £40 . s - $125 0600 S 117,500 CO : 3
16706716 17 EPOXY. COATED OIf FORCE MAN 60 s - sicc cof 8 G600 40 s
702.05 10 1204 DI GRAVITY 'SEWER 6F1-12€T DEFTR €0 3 - 512000} § 34,600 00 s -
797-05 18 164 DI GRAVITY SEWER EFT-32FT DEFTH 255 s - £250 00] § 6175000 s
767.05 51 £l PVC GRAVITY. SEWER GFT87T DEETH 540 < - seo.mi < 26 £00 00 s -
1l FYC GRAVITY SEWERBFT-15FT.DEFTH £55 1. - $130004 3 54,050.00. < -
15N PVC GRAVITY SEWER EFT:12FT DEFIH 215 $ S160C0) § 34,400 00 5
QPER CUTAGH.ETEEL CASING PIPE [ < - 5115 00| 8 ¥.200.00 | 3
OPEN CUT Z4IN STEFL CASING PIFE BEh s 5150031 S 84,75 69 5
OPEH CUT 30(H STEEL CASING FIPE 250 s 225 ml s TEIs000 s :
OPEN CUT 381 STEEL CASING PifE A s - $30000( 8 AB.0650 | s 3
| £81N MANHOLE OFTAFT DERTH 1 s . 5300000} % 3.000.00 s =
451 MANHOLE 4FT-GF T DEPTH 4 s . $350000] § 13,000.00 kS -
42114 MANHOLE EET-8FF OEPTH 4 s 54,00000{ § 16,0000 s
281! MANAOLE &FT-10FT DEPTH 4 s - 5450000] § 18.00009 s
S8 MATHOLE 10FT-13FT DEPTH 1 s $550000] § 550300 s
5011 MARHOLE 4FT-65T DEPTH. 1 48 - 55,000 00 § 5,000 00 B -
b4 MANHOLE BF T.10FT DEFTH 1 s - £5.00000] $ 6,000 00 H
T4FT-16FT DEPTH 1 5 - £675000| § 6,750.00 5
WER MAMHOLE 4 3 . $1,20000] $ 4,500 00 s .
6709 € . 58 m’ s 5360000 3 .
425 s - .- ssoools _  2a50000
BN CLEAN DIUT ASSEMELY 15 3 . 555000 § 4,750.00 _
121N PLUG VALVE ASSEMBLY 4 s - s450000] § 18,000 00 =
16N BUTTERFLY VALVE ASSEMBLY (RW) 4 5 - 55500.00{ S 22,00000
CONNECT 10,181 EEWER'TO'EXISTING MAMHOLE k] $ 5350000| 5 3,500 00
CONMECT 6Uf TATERAL TO BEWER LINT 15 ‘s « s15000{ < 11,2500 |
CONNECT EX_ E% SEWER YO NEW MAOLE 3 3. - 5200000]s 600000 B 5
[CONNECT EX10-781N SEWER TO NEW MANGOLE 2 3 - $2.75000] S 550000 3 =
|CORNECT 10 5208 FORCE MADY . z 2 Fy - $3.50000].5 7,000 00 [ -
CONNECTTO 16/ FORCE MAI [Riw) 2 3 : £4,00000] § 8,000 00 5 - 5
RETIRE IN PLACE 4374 MANHOLE p) s . $50000] S 3,500 00 3
REMOVE EXTSTING ! Fars A ). 80 - B o si800| § 14,760.00
REMOVE EXISTRNG SEWER 1684241 1015 s & s7200| 5 24,360 00
1 -3 $

=

(FoPagx 4 1.F45 -

Clai\g‘ &
] Fa s Tratic Conlrol:
= et - s : s s : s Erosioa Control:
3 3 - s .
5 : s B TOTAL SITE COST
. 3 = s s . (ToPap L i:F )
o s E s Rk ] 5
R i = 5 - S v =
§ Z 3
3 s o g
= - 7 -3 ] - .
- = z ] s = s
" 5 s “
- i 5 Tl ] . 7
= T B E] 15 s o
i £ T s [y £ . %
3 s N
: 3 s 3 ~ 2
: 1s g o] S B i
s ], el z B s i
TOTAL REMOVAL COSTS
| OwPap &l Fl  [ToPag 41,541 (ToPage 1:F6  (ToPaxd 15

Rewison 10-25-2013

TDOT Utitay Form 2013-16
Sheet 21






